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Attorney, Town of Courtland

Post Office Box 637

Moulton, AL  35650

Municipalities – Industrial Development Boards – Competitive Bid Law – Public Works Law – Parks and Recreation - Lawrence County

Construction of a municipal golf course by the Town of Courtland is subject to the Public Works Law, but not the Competitive Bid Law.  Bids are not required for architectural design services, engineering serv​ices, or project management services needed for the construction of a golf course.  If the Park and Recreation Board of the Town of Courtland develops the golf course, neither the Public Works Law nor the Competi​tive Bid Law are applicable.

Dear Mr. Littrell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can the Town of Courtland proceed with the project proposed without offending either the Public Works Law as contained in Title 39 of the Code of Alabama or the Competitive Bid Law?  Can a park and recreation board organized pursu​ant to section 11-60-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama proceed with the project as proposed, pursuant to section 11-60-19 of the Code of Ala​bama, without implicating the above-named stat​utes?  I would assume that the Town could make such contribution as it wished to the project pur​suant to section 11-63-1 of the Code of Alabama.

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


It is stated in your request:


The Town is considering the development of a Municipal Golf Course on land that is within the George C. Wallace Airpark, which lies adja​cent to the Town limits, and the Industrial Development Board has agreed to convey the necessary land to the Town for the project.  The Town has received, from Southern Golf Devel​opment, Inc., a lock and key proposal which includes the Golf Course architect design serv​ices, engineering services, and the construction itself for a cost of $2,150,000.00.  The Town wishes to proceed with the project.


The Golf Course would be financed by the proposed issuance of $850,000.00 general obli​gation bonds by the Town of Courtland and fur​ther by the proposed issuance of $1,800,000.00 in revenue bonds by a park and recreation board to be authorized by the Town of Courtland.  The funds raised in addition to the contract price for the Golf Course would be used for construction of a clubhouse and other amenities.


The Public Works Law was amended in 1997.  ALA. CODE §§ 39‑2-1 to 39-2-13 (Supp. 1998).  That law controls all public works contracts in excess of $50,000 and requires that such contracts be let by a bidding process.  ALA. CODE § 39-2-2(a) (Supp. 1998).


An “awarding authority” is defined as:


Any governmental board, commission, agency, body, authority, instrumentality, depart​ment, or subdivision of the state, its counties and municipalities.  This term includes, but shall not be limited to, the Department of Transportation, the State Building Commission, the State Board of Education, and any other entity contracting for public works.  This term shall exclude the State Docks Department and any entity exempted from the competitive bid laws of the state by statute.
ALA. CODE § 39-2-1(1) (Supp. 1998) (emphasis added).


“Public works” is defined as follows:


The construction, repair, renovation, or maintenance of public buildings, structures, sew​ers, waterworks, roads, bridges, docks, under​passes, and viaducts as well as any other improvement to be constructed, repaired, renovated, or maintained on public property and to be paid, in whole or in part, with public funds or with financing to be retired with public funds in the form of lease payments or otherwise.

ALA. CODE § 39-2-1(5) (Supp. 1998) (emphasis added).  The construc​tion of a municipal golf course by the Town of Courtland is, therefore, subject to the Public Works Law.


Architectural design services, engineering services, and project management services needed for the construction of the golf course are excluded from the bidding requirements of the Public Works Law.  ALA. CODE § 39-2-2(d) (Supp. 1998).


Contracts for public works with expenditures in excess of $50,000, governed by the Public Works Law, are not subject to the state and local competitive bidding laws.  ALA. CODE § 41-16-50(a) (Supp. 1998).  Expenditures for personal property and services for $7500 or more for the golf course outside of the public works contract are subject to the bidding requirements of section 41-16-50.  ALA. CODE § 41-16-50 (Supp. 1998).


Any entity exempted from the competitive bid laws of the state by statute is exempt from the Public Works Law.  Public park and recreation boards established under section 11-60-3 are exempt from the competitive bid laws of the state.  ALA. CODE § 11-60-19 (1994).  Because the Park and Recreation Board of the Town of Courtland is established under this statute, it can develop a golf course without complying with the Public Works Law or the Competitive Bid Law.


A municipality may donate or lend money to or perform services for public corporations where at least one-half of the directors are elected by the municipal governing body.  ALA. CODE § 11-63-1(2); § 11-63-2(a)(1) (1994).  A municipality may also donate, convey, or lease property to such corporations.  ALA. CODE § 11-63-2(a)(2) (1994).  A municipality may issue securities and use the proceeds for the purposes set out in sec​tion 11-63-2.  ALA. CODE § 11-63-3; § 11-63-4 (1994).  The directors of a Parks and Recreation Board are elected by the municipal governing body.  ALA. CODE § 11-60-7 (1994).  The Town of Courtland may, there​fore, donate funds or property to the City Park and Recreation Board for the development of a golf course.

CONCLUSION


The construction of a municipal golf course by the Town of Court​land is subject to the Public Works Law, but not the Competitive Bid Law.  Bids are not required for architectural design services, engineering serv​ices, and project management services needed in the construction of a golf course.  The Park and Recreation Board of the Town of Courtland may develop a golf course without complying with either the Public Works Law or the Competitive Bid Law.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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